profit or loss . . . -28,688,489.24 -16,276,517.52 -16,276,517.52 -44,965,006.76

Including: Changes
in fair value of
other equity
instrument
investments . . . -28,688,489.24 -16,276,517.52 -16,276,517.52 -44,965,006.76

Items to be
reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss . . 203,914,647.81 -358,239,828.64 -304,942,800.88 -53,297,027.76 -101,028,153.07

Including: Items to
be transferred to
profit or loss
under equity
method . . . . . 8,023,617.00 -63,418,820.75 -63,418,820.75 -55,395,203.75

Translation
reserves . . . . . 195,891,030.81 -294,821,007.89 -241,523,980.13 -53,297,027.76 -45,632,949.32

Total ..... 175,226,158.57 -374,516,346.16 -321,219,318.40 -53,297,027.76 -145,993,159.83

(3) Year 2019

Items Opening balance

Current period cumulative

Closing balance

Net OCI after tax

Less: OCI
previously

recognized but
transferred to

retained earnings
in current period
(attributable to
parent company

after tax)

Current period
cumulative before

income tax

Less: OCI
previously

recognized but
transferred to

profit or loss in
current period

Less: Income
tax expenses

Attributable to
parent company

after tax

Attributable to
non-controlling

shareholders
after tax

Items not to be
reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss . . . -28,688,489.24 -28,688,489.24 -28,688,489.24

Including: Changes
in fair value of
other equity
instrument
investments . . . -28,688,489.24 -28,688,489.24 -28,688,489.24

Items to be
reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss . . 77,104,325.30 139,577,519.71 1,417,581.90 126,810,322.51 11,349,615.30 203,914,647.81

Including: Items to
be transferred to
profit or loss
under equity
method . . . . . 2,948,159.06 5,075,457.94 5,075,457.94 8,023,617.00

Translation
reserves . . . . . 74,156,166.24 134,502,061.77 1,417,581.90 121,734,864.57 11,349,615.30 195,891,030.81

Total ..... 77,104,325.30 110,889,030.47 1,417,581.90 98,121,833.27 11,349,615.30 175,226,158.57

– F-132 –

43. Special reserve

(1) Details

Year 2021

Items Opening balance Increase Decrease Closing balance

Work safety fund ..... 6,938,266.87 42,664,689.92 49,580,329.66 22,627.13
Mine development fund ..... 9,123,243.02 7,994,685.46 491,994.50 16,625,933.98
Total ..... 16,061,509.89 50,659,375.38 50,072,324.16 16,648,561.11

Year 2020

Items Opening balance Increase Decrease Closing balance

Work safety fund ..... 16,516,515.70 35,026,668.21 44,604,917.04 6,938,266.87
Mine development fund ..... 4,430,793.11 7,852,385.37 3,159,935.46 9,123,243.02
Total ..... 20,947,308.81 42,879,053.58 47,764,852.50 16,061,509.89

Year 2019

Items Opening balance Increase Decrease Closing balance

Work safety fund ..... 16,416,325.60 39,756,381.01 39,656,190.91 16,516,515.70
Mine development fund ..... 730,199.55 3,700,593.56 4,430,793.11
Total ..... 17,146,525.15 43,456,974.57 39,656,190.91 20,947,308.81

(2) Other remarks

Work safety fund was accrued and used by the Company and its subsidiaries including
Huayou Quzhou and New Energy Quzhou according to the document numbered Cai Qi
[2012] 16 jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance and the State Administration of Work
Safety. Mine development fund was accrued by the subsidiaries CDM Company and
MIKAS Company according to the Mining Code of the Democratic Republic of the Congo.

44. Surplus reserve

(1) Details

Items December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Statutory surplus reserve..... 309,732,264.90 223,433,020.86 187,336,331.51